
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 
Corporate  Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
2 March 2009 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the SOCIAL AFFAIRS POLICY AND PERFORMANCE GROUP will be held in the 
MEMBERS ROOM, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on MONDAY, 9 MARCH 2009 at 10:30 AM, 
which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. MINUTES 

 
  (a) Social Affairs Policy and Peformance Group 17 November 2008 (Pages 1 - 6) 
  (b) Social Affairs Policy and Performance Group 6 January 2009 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
 4. FAIRER ARGYLL AND BUTE PLAN: RESULTS FROM NEEDS ANALYSIS 
  Presentation by Chris Carr, Research Associate  

 
 5. CPP COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 
  Report by Chief Executive (Pages 11 - 30) 

 
 6. COMMUNITY HEALTH PARTNERSHIP'S CONSULTATION PAPER ON THE 

FUTURE OF MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 
  Report by Director of Community Services (to follow)  

 
 7. SOCIAL WORK INSPECTION AGENCY 
  Report by Director of Community Services (Pages 31 - 32) 

 
 8. SERVICES FOR CLIENTS WITH LEARNING DIFFICULTIES 
  Report by Director of Community Services (Pages 33 - 48) 

 

Public Document Pack



 9. CHILDREN'S CHAMPION 
  Report by Director of Community Services (Pages 49 - 52) 

 
 10. EARLY YEARS FRAMEWORK 
  Report by Director of Community Services (Pages 53 - 56) 

 
 11. CORPORATE PARENTING - ANNUAL STATISTICAL REPORT - CHILDREN 

AND FAMILIES 2007/08 
  Report by Director of Community Services (Pages 57 - 60) 

 
 12. EDUCATION AND SOCIAL AFFAIRS PERFORMANCE INDICATORS AND 

QUARTERLY REPORTS TO 31 DECEMBER 2008 
  Report by Director of Community Services (Pages 61 - 104) 

 
 13. SKILLS FOR WORK AND VOCATIONAL EDUCATION DEVELOPMENT 
  Report by Director of Community Services  (Pages 105 - 120) 

 
 14. ARMED FORCES VISITS TO SCHOOLS 
  Report by Director of Community Services (Pages 121 - 124) 

 
 15. SPORT AND LEISURE PROGRESS REPORT 
  Report by Director of Community Services  (Pages 125 - 144) 

 
 16. GLASGOW 2014 COMMONWEALTH GAMES 
  Extract from Minutes of Executive 19 February 2009 and Extract from Report by 

Depute Spokesperson for Arts, Culture, Leisure and Sport (Pages 145 - 148) 
 

 17. SCHOOL TRANSPORT - TENDERING OF IN-HOUSE ROUTES 
  Joint Report by Director of Community Services and Director of Development 

Services (Pages 149 - 150) 
 

 SOCIAL AFFAIRS POLICY AND PERFORMANCE GROUP 
 
 Councillor Vivien Dance Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
 Councillor Anne Horn Councillor David Kinniburgh
 Councillor Neil Mackay Councillor John McAlpine
 Councillor Roderick McCuish Councillor James McQueen 
 Brian Barker Chris Carr
 Douglas Dunlop Douglas Hendry
 Malcolm MacFadyen Douglas Mackie
 Donald MacVicar Jim Robb
 Lynn Smillie Carol Walker
 Bruce West Eileen Wilson
 Alison Younger 
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum   Tel: 01546 604406 
 



MINUTES of MEETING of SOCIAL AFFAIRS POLICY AND PERFORMANCE GROUP held in 
the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on MONDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2008  
 

Present: Councillor Vivien Dance (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Anne Horn Councillor John McAlpine 
 Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor James McQueen 
   
Attending: Alison Younger, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 Douglas Hendry, Director of Community Services 
 Dougie Dunlop, Head of Children and Families 
 Donald MacVicar, Head of Planning and Performance 
 Kerrie Corbett, Culture and Libraries Manager 
 Donald MacLeod, Education Support Officer – Gaelic 
 Douglas Mackie, Trades Union Representative  
  
Apologies Councillor Mary Jean Devon Councillor Neil Mackay 
 Councillor Roderick McCuish  
 
 
 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  None declared. 

 
 2. MINUTES 

 
  (a) SOCIAL AFFAIRS POLICY AND PERFORMANCE GROUP 8 SEPTEMBER 200
[...]
 Economy PPG were doing in terms of tourism and marketing in Argyll and Bute 
and the links to culture. 

 
(Reference: Report by Culture and Libraries Manager dated 29 October 2008, 
submitted) 
 

 11. PIS FOR EDUCATION AND SOCIAL AFFAIRS 
 

  The Community Services Quarterly Report for 1 July – 30 September 2008 was before 
the Group for consideration.  The Head of Planning and Performance highlighted key 
points within the report and responded to various questions from Members. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report; and 
 
2. To note that Community Services were in the process of preparing Performance 

Balanced Scoreboards for Pyramid which will be kept at a level which will be easy 
to understand and that hopefully by May 2009 the PPG would be able to scrutinise 
Service performance indicators in this way. 

 
(Reference: Community Services Quarterly Report 1 July – 30 September 2008, 
submitted) 
 

 12. SOCIAL AFFAIRS WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2009 
 

  The current work programme for the Social Affairs PPG and proposed work programme 
with suggested dates for meetings in 2009 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To agree the work programme for 2009 as detailed in the appendix attached to this 

minute and that the PPG will meet on the following dates during 2009:- 
 

Tuesday 10 February 2009 at 11.00 am 
Monday 11 May 2009 at 10.00 am 
Monday 10 August 2009 at 10.00 am 
Monday 9 November 2009 at 11.00 am 

 
2. To note that there may be a special meeting of the PPG called in January 2009 to 

consider a response to the Vision for Vale of Leven Hospital consultation document 

Page 4



which was launched on 31 October 2008 by NHS Greater Glasgow and Clyde and 
seeking comments by 31 January 2009. 

 
(Reference: Work Programme 2008 and Proposed Work Programme for 2009, 
submitted) 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES of MEETING of the SOCIAL AFFAIRS POLICY AND PERFORMANCE GROUP held 

in the MEMBERS ROOM, KILMORY
[...]
 in community engagement - so that we 
have the confidence, skills, knowledge and resources we need to work 
together as equal partners 

 
• Increase the coordination of our efforts in community 

engagement, sharing experiences, knowledge, skills, resources 
and funds - so that we can support each other, learn from our 
experiences and celebrate our successes 

 
 
The strategy will ensure that individuals and communities are empowered and 
that there is a consistent approach to community engagement in Argyll and 
Bute.   

Page 12



CommunityEngagementStrategyV40.doc3 – DRAFT 03/02/09 3 

 

Contents Page 

Executive Summary 2 

Welcome 4 

What is community engagement? 5 

Elements of community engagement 5 

Types of engagement 6 

Improving Community Engagement in Argyll and Bute 6 

Definition of terms 7 

Benefits 8 

Existing Mechanisms for Community Engagement 10 

Developing the Strategy 10 

Our Priorities 11 

Monitoring and Evaluation 13 

Conclusions and Key Actions 14 

Appendix 1 – Community Engagement Framework 15 

Appendix 2 –National Standards for Community Engagement 18 

Appendix 3 - Guidelines for planning community engagement 19 

Appendix 4 – Glossary 20 

Page 13



CommunityEngagementStrategyV40.doc3 – DRAFT 03/02/09 4 

Welcome 
 
Welcome to Argyll & Bute Community Planning Partnership’s Community 
Engagement Strategy – listening, active involvement, consulting, sharing 
information and dialogue to improve and shape service delivery to meet local 
needs, issues, and our aspirations to be the Lead Rural Area in Scotland.  
   
Community Engagement is all about communities and service providers 
working together to improve services. This strategy recognises the vast 
amount of good community involvement activity that is happening all over the 
area. It seeks to harness, improve and better co-ordinate this work and make 
community involvement a positive, inclusive and effective experience for all 
those involved. 
 
This strategy is a fram
[...]
01436 677186 
e-mail: rodger.wilson@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\7\1\AI00045170\SocialAffairsPPG090309EarlyYearsFramework2601090.doc 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL    Social Affairs PPG 
COMMUNITY SERVICES     9th March 2009  

 
Early Years Framework 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report summarises the analysis and key recommendations 

contained within the Government’s newly published Early Years 
Framework. 

 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To note the content of the new national Early Years Framework. 

 
2.2 To note that local implementation of this should be taken forward by 

Community Planning Partners as part of the development of the local 
Integrated Children’s Service Plan (ICSP) for 2009 – 2012. 

 
2.3 To refer report to the Executive for further consideration, with any 

comments or recommendations the PPG may care to make. 
 
3.  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Government, in partnership with COSLA, has developed a new 

national Early Years Framework for children from pre-birth to eight 
years of age. The framework is in two parts. The first establishes the 
case for change in Early Years provision and identifies elements of 
change and priorities for action. The second part examines the change 
elements in greater detail. 

 
3.2 The introduction to the report describes the changes envisaged as 

radical and ambitious especially as it notes that these changes will 
have to be delivered without any new resources. Instead it is calling for 
a major reshaping of how services, particularly in the universal setting 
of Health and Education are delivered.  

 
3.3 The Case for Action: 

The report lays out the importance of Early Years services, and 
highlights the value of early intervention in promoting future well-being, 
physical and mental health and educational attainment. 

  
3.4 Principles of early intervention have been identified, these are that: 
 

§ all have the same 
[...]


early intervention and support services for early years children and 
identifies a number of key areas for change to assist in achieving this 
goal.  This report indicates that these should be achieved by the 
reshaping of existing provision with universal services.  The report 
discusses in some detail how this might be approached without any 
additional resources. 
 
The report sees the framework being taken forward by local partners 
under the framework of Community Planning and the SOA with an 
alignment to the local ICSP. 

 
6. IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Policy:   Production of local implementation plan 
  
 Financial:   Reshape Health and Community Service 
     budgets to support effective early  
     intervention   
 
 Legal: None    

Page 55



 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\7\1\AI00045170\SocialAffairsPPG090309EarlyYearsFramework2601090.doc 

 
 Personnel: None   
 
 Equal Opportunities: None  
 
 
 
Director of Community Services 
January 2009 
 
For further information contact:   
 
Douglas Dunlop, Head of Service – Children and Families, Kilmory Castle, 
Lochgilphead, Argyll PA31 8RT.  
Telephone: 01546 604526 
 
 
Carol Walker, Head of Service – Pre School and Primary Education, Oban 
Education Office, Dalintart Drive, Oban, PA34 4EF.   
Telephone: 01631 564 908 
 

Page 56



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\6\1\AI00045169\SocialAffairsPPG090309AnnualStatsCF200708
1901091.doc 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL                                       Social Affairs PPG                      
COMMUNITY SERVICES                         9th March 2009 

 
Annual Statistical Report – Children and Families 2007/08 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
 1.1 This report provides an analysis of the Scotland wide statistical 

returns for Looked After Children and Child Protection Services 
for the period 2007/08 

 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 To note the position in respect of the national statistics for 
looked after children and for children in need of protection 

 
2.2 To note the 
[...]
 description 

Planned Actual + = - 
Future performance factors Comments 

Number of temporary foster carers 
 

35 42 + 
Indicator has been changed to include all 
foster carers 

% of looked after and 
accommodated children who are 
cared for in family placements 

50% 55% +  

Number of looked after children in 
external residential placements 

 18 +  

% of looked after and 
accommodated children, in care for 
over 12 months, with a plan of 
permanency 

   
This is a newly worded indicator and will 
report for the first time next quarter 

 

 
 

 

 

P
a
g

e
 1

0
4



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SERVICES 

SOCIAL AFFAIRS PPG 
 
9 MARCH 2009 

 

 
SKILLS FOR WORK AND VOCATIONAL EDUCATION DEVELOPMENT 
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Last year Community Services: Education had identified an area for 
development relating to Curriculum for Excellence and the Skills Strategy 
outlined by Scottish Government. This focuses on vocational education 
provision and Skills for Work courses designed by the Scottish Qualifications 
Authority (SQA), which place emphasis on learning through practical 
experiences and development of a range of generic employability skills and 
abilities. 
 

1.2 The purpose of this paper is: 

• To provide an update on what Education has achieved in the 
development of Skills for Work and Vocational Education. 

• To highlight the future developments in this area. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 The PPG: Social affairs is invited to note progress made to date and the 
proposed future direction of Skills for Work and Vocational Education. 
 

2.2 The PPG: Social affairs is invited to comment upon this area for further 
development and the proposals outlined in this paper and in the background 
paper which has also been made available. 
 

3. DETAIL 
 

3.1 What has been achieved 

• 9 of the 10 schools in Argyll and Bute with mainstream secondary 
provision are offering SQA Skills for Work courses on equal parity 
with standard grad
[...]
t  and Physical 
Activity Strategy.    

 
1.2 The analysis of the achievements of the 2005/08 Sport and Physical Activity 

strategy is currently being drafted and a report will be available for circulation 
by late March 2009. The interim findings indicate significant improvements in 
the scope and quality of activity across Argyll and Bute.  
 

1.3 The research and consultation process for the updated strategy which will 
cover the period 2009-14 has commenced and it is anticipated that the final 
draft will be submitted for Members consideration in April 2009. 

 
1.4 The Sport and Leisure Service and Facilities Services are working in 

partnership with sportscotland to develop updated strategies for sport facilities 
and pitches which will sit within the overall Sport and Physical Activity 
Strategy. The target completion date for these strategies is December 2009.   

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1  Members are asked to:  
 

a)  Note the achievements produced through the targets contained in the 
  2005 – 08 Sport and Physical Activity Strategy as evidenced in the interim 

findings. 
 

b) Note that the evaluation report will be finalised and circulated by late March 
2009. 

   
c) Note the progress made towards the development of the new Sport and 

Physical Activity Strategy 
 
 
    

 
 

Agenda Item 15Page 125



2 

 

3.0  DETAIL 
   
3.1  Sport and Physical Activity Strategy: Argyll and Bute Council’s first ever 

Sport and Physical Activity Strategy was adopted by Members in September 
2005.  This strategy laid out the aims, objective, targets and outcome for sport 
and physical activity development and delivery for three years.  

 
3.2  A review had been undertaken to assess the outcomes of the 2005 Strategy 

against its targets and aims. This review is being finalised and the interim 
findings indicate a very positive improvement in participation rates and the 
range and quality of Activities available in Argyll and Bute.   

 
3.3  The follo
[...]
blank



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\2\6\AI00044624\commreposocialPPGInHouseContractsv30.docPage 1 of 2                               2 March, 2009 

 
1. SUMMARY 

 

 A report advising of a proposal to re-visit the tender evaluation criteria in respect 
 of school transport was considered at the Council’s Executive on Thursday 18th 

September 2008 when members decided  
 

1. To agree the recommendations as detailed in the report; and 
2. To agree that revised tender evaluation criteria should be brought to the Social 

 Affairs PPG in the first instance. 
 
 The report by the Director of Community Services dated 26 August 2008 refers. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  

 
 Social Affairs Policy Performance Group members are recommended to remit 
 this matter to the Council’s Executive for approval. 
 
3 DETAIL 
 

The recommendations agreed by the Council’s Executive on 18th September 2008 
were as follows :- 

 
 Members were asked to: 
   
  (a) Note the outcome of the initial tendering round 
 
  (b) In light of this, agree that the tender evaluation criteria should be revisited 
      and re-drafted to take account of factors such as: 
 
    (i) The impact on availability of Pupil Transport minibuses for use 
     by schools in delivering curricular/extra curricular activities. 
    (ii) The impact on the availability of Pupil Transport minibuses for 
     community use outwith operational periods. 
    (iii) Incorporating like for like service requirements in tender 
     specifications; and 
 
  (c) Agree a further report on revisions to tender evaluation criteria come to a 
     future meeting 
 

 In deciding the best course of action to take when assessing future tenders which 
involve testing the cost of in-house operations against private sector tenders it will be 
necessary to ensure that 

 
(i) competition is not being restricted. 

 

ARGYLL and BUTE COUNCIL 

 
 
 

 
SOCIAL AFFAIRS POLICY 

PERFORMANCE GROUP 

 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES  

DEVELOPMENT S
[...]
on 18th September 2008. 
 
5.2 Financial – Potential savings depending on the placing of work with the most 

economically advantageous tender whether in house or external.  
 

5.3 Personnel – Additional staff for the Council if the work is taken in house and 
possibility of Council moving to external contractors under TUPE. 

 
5.4 Equal Opportunities – None  

 
 5.5 Legal – None. 
 
For further information please contact D Blades, Public Transport Officer (01546 604193). 
 
George Harper                                                                                              Douglas Hendry 
Director, Development Services              Director, Community Services 

27th February 2009 

Page 150


	Agenda
	3a Social Affairs Policy and Peformance Group 17 November 2008
	3b Social Affairs Policy and Performance Group 6 January 2009
	5 CPP COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY
	7 SOCIAL WORK INSPECTION AGENCY
	8 SERVICES FOR CLIENTS WITH LEARNING DIFFICULTIES
	LD Appraisal Brief Appendix
	LD Initial Consultation Events
	LD Nominations

	9 CHILDREN'S CHAMPION
	10 EARLY YEARS FRAMEWORK
	11 CORPORATE PARENTING - ANNUAL STATISTICAL REPORT - CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 2007/08
	12 EDUCATION AND SOCIAL AFFAIRS PERFORMANCE INDICATORS AND QUARTERLY REPORTS TO 31 DECEMBER 2008
	Education Quarterly Report Oct to Dec 08
	Community Services Quarterly Report

	13 SKILLS FOR WORK AND VOCATIONAL EDUCATION DEVELOPMENT
	Vocational Education-Expanding OpportunitiesAB2009

	14 ARMED FORCES VISITS TO SCHOOLS
	15 SPORT AND LEISURE PROGRESS REPORT
	Revised SPA review - appendix to PPG report 9 March 09

	16 GLASGOW 2014 COMMONWEALTH GAMES
	Extract from Report to Executive on 19 February 2009 by Depute Spokesperson for Arts

	17 SCHOOL TRANSPORT - TENDERING OF IN-HOUSE ROUTES



Minutes of the meeting


Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version

MINUTES of MEETING of SOCIAL AFFAIRS POLICY AND PERFORMANCE GROUP held in 
the MEMBERS ROOM, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on MONDAY, 9 MARCH 2009  
 
 

Present:  Councillor Vivien Dance (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Mary Jean Devon Councillor Neil Mackay 
 Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor James McQueen 
 Councillor Roderick McCuish  
   
Attending: Alison Younger, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 Douglas Hendry, Director of Community Services 
 Malcolm MacFadyen, Head of Community Regeneration 
 Donald MacVicar, Head of Planning and Performance 
 Allen Stevenson, Service Manager – Mental Health 
 Rodger Wilson, Service Manager – Resources 
 Chris Carr, Research Associate 
 Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager 
  
Apologies: Councillor Anne Horn Douglas Mackie, Union Rep 
 
 
 The Chair ruled, and the Group agreed, to vary the order of business to allow Officers to 

attend other meetings later in the day. 
 

 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  None declared. 
 

 2. MINUTES 
 

  (a) SOCIAL AFFAIRS POLICY AND PEFORMANCE GROUP 17 NOVEMBER 2008 
   The Minutes of the Social Affairs Policy and Performance Group meeting held on 

17 November 2008 were approved as a correct record. 
 

  (b) SOCIAL AFFAIRS POLICY AND PERFORMANCE GROUP 6 JANUARY 2009 
   The Minutes of the Social Affairs Policy and Performance Group meeting held on 6 

January 2009 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 3. SOCIAL WORK INSPECTION AGENCY 
 

  The Social Work Inspection Agency (SWIA) undertook a Performance Inspection in 
respect of Social Work services in Argyll and Bute from February to June 2007 and a 
report of this inspection had been published on 26 October 2007.  In order to address 
the improvement identified necessary an Improvement Plan had been agreed between 
the Council and SWIA and formed the basis of an ongoing improvement agenda.   
 
The Director of Community Services advised Members it had been his intention to table 
the formal report from SWIA following their visit to Argyll and Bute in January 2009 but 
that this had yet to be received.   He confirmed that there has been ongoing dialogue 
with SWIA since the visit and that SWIA have indicated that progress has been made 
across the board.  It was also possible that the formal report may make 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


recommendations for a ‘lighter touch’ in terms of future inspection regime. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the Director’s comments; 
 
2. To note that a copy of SWIA’s report will be circulated to the PPG and that the Chair 

of the PPG will arrange to meet with the Director to decide whether or not a special 
meeting of the PPG is required to address any issues prior to report going to the 
Executive; and 

 
3. To request the PPG to feed any comments on the Report to the Chair prior to her 

meeting with the Director. 
 
(Reference: Report by Director of Community Services, submitted) 
 

 4. EARLY YEARS FRAMEWORK 
 

  The Government, in partnership with COSLA, have developed a new national Early 
Years Framework for children from pre-birth to eight years of age.  The framework is in 
two parts.  The first establishes the case for change in Early Years provision and 
identified elements of change and priorities for action.  The second part examines the 
change elements in greater detail.  A report summarising the analysis and key 
recommendations contained within the Government’s newly published Early Years 
Framework was considered.   
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the content of the new national Early Years Framework; 
 
2. To note that local implementation of this should be taken forward by Community 

Planning Partners as part of the development of the local Integrated Children’s 
Services Plan (ICSP) for 2009-2012; 

 
3. To refer the report to the Executive for further consideration at its meeting in April 

2009; and 
 
4. To note that a report on a Review of the Council’s Early Years Service will be 

brought to the PPG in May 2009. 
 
(Reference: Report by Director of Community Services dated January 2009, submitted) 
 

 5. SKILLS FOR WORK AND VOCATIONAL EDUCATION DEVELOPMENT 
 

  Last year Community Services: Education identified an area for development relating to 
Curriculum for Excellence and the Skills Strategy outlined by Scottish Government 
focussing on vocational education provision and Skills for Work courses designed by 
the Scottish Qualifications Authority placing emphasis on learning through practical 
experience and development of a range of generic employability skills and abilities.  A 
report providing an update on what Education has achieved in the development of Skills 
for Work and Vocational Education and highlighting future developments in this area 
was considered. 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


Decision 
 
1. To note progress made to date and the proposed future direction of Skills for Work 

and Vocational Education; 
 
2. To request Officers to make sure that current initiatives going on in different areas 

are not lost and that they are integrated within the new system to avoid duplication; 
 
3. To endorse the strategic direction being taken and the more practical tailored 

approach to individual and local needs; and 
 
4. To note that a progress report will be prepared for the first meeting of the PPG in 

2010. 
 
(Reference: Report by Director of Community Services dated 29 January 2009, 
submitted) 
 

 6. ARMED FORCES VISITS TO SCHOOLS 
 

  Following a motion submitted to the Council on 2 October 2008, the PPG were asked to 
consider, what, if any, guidelines should be put in place to govern goodwill visits by the 
Armed Services to Council premises, particularly schools.  A report providing 
information on this matter was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report; and 
 
2. To note Councillor Kinniburgh’s concerns and his preference for guidelines to be 

implemented but, on balance, to agree that no guidelines are necessary to govern 
goodwill visits by the Armed Services to Council premises, particularly schools. 

 
(Reference: Report by Director of Community Services dated 4 February 2009, 
submitted) 
 

 7. FAIRER ARGYLL AND BUTE PLAN: RESULTS FROM NEEDS ANALYSIS 
 

  Chris Carr, Research Associate, gave a presentation on the results of a Needs Analysis 
carried out to help inform the Fair Argyll and Bute Plan which aims to tackle deprivation 
and health inequalities in particular. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the presentation and to request Chris Carr to provide the 

Members of the Social Affairs PPG with a copy of the presentation slides and a copy 
of the Fairer Argyll and Bute Needs Analysis Report; and 

 
2. To note that if Members have questions in relation to the Report that they will 

contact Chris Carr direct. 
 

 8. CPP COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 

  The Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership Draft Community Engagement 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


Strategy was before the PPG for consideration.  Community Engagement is all about 
communities and service providers working together to improve services and this 
Strategy recognises the vast amount of good community involvement activity that is 
happening all the area and seeks to harness, improve and better co-ordinate this work 
and make community involvement a positive, inclusive and effective experience for all 
those involved. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the draft Strategy and that an Action Plan will be brought the PPG in May 2009. 
 
(Reference: Argyll and Bute CPP Draft Community Engagement Strategy dated 3 
February 2009, submitted) 
 

 9. CHILDREN'S CHAMPION 
 

  A report advising on progress with the establishment of a Children’s Champion to 
further enhance the lives of looked after and accommodated children and young people 
was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
To note that progress has been slower than originally planned and that a further  
progress report will be brought to the PPG in May 2009 which will move this project to 
the final stage of the implementation of this Policy. 
 
(Reference: Report by Director of Community Services, submitted) 
 

 10. CORPORATE PARENTING - ANNUAL STATISTICAL REPORT - CHILDREN AND 
FAMILIES 2007/08 

 
  A report providing an analysis of the Scotland wide statistical returns for Looked After 

Children and Child Protection Services for the period 2007/2008 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the position in respect of the national statistics for looked after children and 

for children in need of protection; 
 
2. To note the comparative position of children within Argyll and Bute in relation to this 

information; and 
 
3. To note that the Area Corporate Services Manager will discuss with the Head of 

Children and Families the possibility of bringing a report to the PPG on how the 
Council are progressing with protocols identified within the Getting it Right for Every 
Child report regarding information sharing. 

 
(Reference: Report by Director of Community Services, submitted) 
 

 11. COMMUNITY HEALTH PARTNERSHIP'S CONSULTATION PAPER ON THE 
FUTURE OF MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 

 
  An extensive Service Review and work on developing options for the future of Mental 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


Health Services has been progress in Argyll and Bute since 2007.  A draft response on 
behalf of Argyll and Bute Council to the consultation along with a copy of the 
consultation document “Mental Health Services in Argyll and Bute – Redesign and 
Modernisation” from NHS Highland was before Members for consideration. 
 
An amended report summarising the main points within the consultation document was 
also tabled at the meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To agree the draft response to the consultation and to support Option 3 subject to 

the following amendments:- 
 

(a) The importance of crisis beds being area based within the Community 
Hospitals should be included within the response; 

 
(b) The importance of the development of the future configuration and 

management of Community Mental Health Teams should be stressed within 
the response; 

 
(c) That in supporting Option 3, to make clear that this option should be made 

available to clients across the whole of Argyll and Bute including Helensburgh 
and Lomond; and 

 
2. To note that the response will be redrafted to take account of the above 

amendments and forwarded to the Executive for their endorsement. 
 
(Reference: Report by Director of Community Services dated 27 February 2009, issued 
and Amended Report by Director of Community Services dated 27 February 2009, 
tabled) 
 
 

 12. SERVICES FOR CLIENTS WITH LEARNING DIFFICULTIES 
 

  A report providing details and progress with an options appraisal being progressed by 
the Project Team for the Future use of Disability Support Services and details of the 
timescales involved was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
To note progress and that a further report will be brought to the PPG in August 2009. 
 
(Reference: Report by Director of Community Services, submitted) 
 

 13. EDUCATION AND SOCIAL AFFAIRS PERFORMANCE INDICATORS AND 
QUARTERLY REPORTS TO 31 DECEMBER 2008 

 
  The Community Services Quarterly report for 1 October – 31 December 2008 was 

before the Group for consideration.  The Head of Planning and Performance highlighted 
points within the report and responded to various questions from Members. 
 
Decision 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


1. To note the contents of the report and that this will be last time it will be presented to 
the PPG in this format;  

 
2. To note that the Head of Planning and Performance will arrange for background 

information on what the reasons are for the low number of care staff with 
appropriate qualifications for the level of post held; and 

 
3. To note that the Community Services performance scorecard within Pyramid will be 

viewed electronically at future meetings of the PPG. 
 
(Reference: Community Services Quarterly Report 1 October – 31 December 2008, 
submitted) 
 

 14. SPORT AND LEISURE PROGRESS REPORT 
 

  A report providing an update on the review of the Sport and Physical Activity Strategic 
was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the achievements produced through the targets contained in the 2005 – 

2008 Sport and Physical Activity Strategy as evidenced in the interim findings; 
 
2. To note that the evaluation report will be finalised and circulated by late March 2009; 
 
3. To note the progress made towards the development of a new Sport and Physical 

Activity Strategy and that the final draft will be brought to the PPG in May 2009; 
 
4. To note that the Sport and Leisure Service and Facilities Services are working in 

partnership with sportscotland to develop updated strategies for sport facilities and 
pitches which will sit within the overall Sport and Physical Activity Strategy and that 
a copy of these updated strategies will be brought to the first meeting of the PPG in 
2010; and 

 
5. To note that Stramash have been commissioned to provide outdoor education to 

Aberdeenshire schools. 
 
(Reference: Report by Director of Community Services dated 25 February 2009, 
submitted) 
 

 15. GLASGOW 2014 COMMONWEALTH GAMES 
 

  The PPG considered a request from the Executive to look at presenting a case for the 
use of sports facilities within Argyll and Bute at the Glasgow 2014 Commonwealth 
Games. 
 
Decision 
 
The Members welcomed this initiative and noted that the Head of Community 
Regeneration will liaise with the Depute Spokesperson for Arts, Culture, Leisure and 
Sport and bring a scoping paper for discussion at the next PPG meeting in May 2009. 
 
(Reference: Extract from Minutes of Executive 19 February 2009 and Extract from 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


Report by Depute Spokesperson for Arts, Culture, Leisure and Sport, submitted) 
 

 16. SCHOOL TRANSPORT - TENDERING OF IN-HOUSE ROUTES 
 

  A report advising on the proposal to re-visit the tender evaluation criteria in respect of 
school transport was considered at the Council’s Executive on 18 September 2008 and 
it was agreed at that meeting that revised tender evaluation criteria should be brought 
to the Social Affairs PPG in the first instance for consideration.  A report advising on the 
way forward with this matter was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree the revised tender evaluation criteria as set out in the report and to refer the 
report to the Executive for further consideration at its meeting in April 2009. 
 
(Reference: Joint Report by Director of Community Services and Director of 
Development Services dated 27 February 2009, submitted) 
 

 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com

